I challenge someone to tell me a really hard division to do and 
I say I will write the answer on the board within three seconds. 

They do not believe me. One of them says “Do four hundred 
and thirty-one divided by six”. My face grimaces for a couple 
of seconds and then I quickly write 431⁄6, saying “Four hundred 
and thirty-one sixths” and ask for the next division. They 
laugh. But this is often followed by some comments along the 
lines of “Ohhh… does that mean division?” It is the first time 
for many of them that they associate a fraction with division. 
It usually only takes one or two of these for a student to come